The annual dividend on the Preference Shares C may, at the option of Buhrmann, be distributed in cash or in the form of additional
Preference Shares C.

   Following the Preference C Repurchase and the conversion of the Preference Shares C into ordinary shares (see "Related Party
Transactions" and "Use of Proceeds"), there will be no further payments of dividends on Preference Shares C.

   The following table sets out details of dividends paid on our Preference Shares C in respect of the years indicated:

Year ended 31 December

Aggregate dividend
paid on

Preference Shares C

($ millions)

2001 20
2002 21
2003 22

24

Edgar Filing: BUHRMANN NV - Form 6-K

45

6.   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table gives an overview of our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, in accordance with Dutch GAAP, as
of December 31, 2004, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this Offering, the Notes issue and the Preference C Repurchase.

   You should read this table in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As of December 31, 2004

Actual
As

Adjusted
As

Adjusted(1)

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(2) € 154 € 112 $ 152

Total debt:
Senior Credit Facility

Term loan facilities(3) 529 529 716
Account receivables securitization 74 74 100
Other debt 33 33 45

Total senior debt 636 636 861
Notes � 110 150
2014 Notes 110 110 150
Subordinated Convertible Bonds 115 115 155

Total debt(4) € 861 € 971 $ 1,315

Shareholders funds:
Preference Shares A(5) 181 181 245
Preference Shares C(6) 339 � �
Ordinary shares(7) 899 1,149 1,555

Total shareholders funds 1,419 1,330 1,800

Total capitalization € 2,280 € 2,301 $ 3,115

(1)
Certain euro amounts have been translated into U.S. dollars at the Noon Buying Rate at December 31, 2004 of $1.3538 to the euro.

(2)
The agreement for repurchase of the Preference Shares C is made in U.S. dollars. Although we will receive U.S. dollars as proceeds from the offering
of the Notes, we will receive euro as proceeds from this Offering. In the event that the euro/U.S. dollar exchange rate differs from the assumed rate of
€1.00 = $1.3538, on the date of completion of the repurchase, any excess or shortfall in proceeds, determined in U.S. dollars, will reduce or increase,
respectively, the amount of cash we use to complete the repurchase of the Preference Shares C pursuant to the Recapitalization Transaction. On